## I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution				Date of	Date	Committee / Ofc	PUBLIC HEARING	DATE COMMITTEE	
No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	V. Anthony Ada	Relative to congratulating the Guam Harmony Lions	10/20/15	10/25/2015					10/20/15
	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Club on the occasion of the Seventeenth (17th) Year	3:12 p.m.	9:00 p.m.					
		Anniversary of its charter, recognizing its many years of							
218-33 (LS)		service to our community; and to further commending							
		its sponsorship of the Guam Serenity Lions Club, the							
		First Leo Lions Club chartered in the Lions Club							
		International District 204.							

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 218-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

V. Anthony Ada

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

T. C. Ada

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

James V. Espaldon

Brant T. McCreadie

Tommy Morrison

T. R. Muña Barnes

R. J. Respicio

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to congratulating the Guam Harmony Lions Club on the occasion of the Seventeenth (17<sup>th</sup>) Year Anniversary of its charter, recognizing its many years of service to our community; and to further commending its sponsorship of the Guam Serenity Lions Club, the First Leo Lions Club chartered in the Lions Club International District 204.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN

2 *GUÅHAN*:

1

- 3 WHEREAS, the Lions Club International is the world's largest service club
- 4 organization, with forty-six thousand (46,000) clubs and more than one million four
- 5 hundred thousand (1,400,000) members throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, among the programs within the Lions Club International umbrella 1 2 are youth and young adult groups that provide organized service opportunities for high school students through the Leo Clubs; and those out of high school up to age thirty 3 4 (30) through the Leo Lions Clubs; and WHEREAS, on November 3, 1998, the Guam Harmony Lions Club was 5 chartered within the Lions Club International District 204, with twenty-four (24) 6 members; and it selected cancer awareness as its special project; and 7 8 WHEREAS, the Guam Harmony Lions Club now has forty-three (43) members whose occupations range from business, medicine, education, government, 9 10 the arts, and homemaking; and 11 WHEREAS, the commonality among this diverse membership is the desire to better serve the community through the collective efforts of the club members; and 12 13 WHEREAS, the Guam Harmony Lions Club has promoted the culture of 14 community service for our youth by sponsoring two (2) Leo Clubs, comprised of 15 students from Southern High School; and in so doing, they have provided a means for 16 these students to engage in their own service projects, and to join with their adult 17 counterparts in joint projects, as well; and WHEREAS, among the joint projects of the Guam Harmony Lions Club and 18 its sponsored Leo Clubs are their participation in medical health fairs, the district-wide 19 20 Leo campout, and the adoption and maintenance of two (2) bus stops in *Asan*; and 21 WHEREAS, through its focus on cancer awareness and those afflicted with the disease, the Guam Harmony Lions Club has, over the years, made annual monetary 22 23 donations to the American Cancer Society; they visited and delivered fruit baskets to 24 cancer patients; and they have provided financial assistance to cancer patients for

25

treatment both on and off-island; and

WHEREAS, aside from its important work in the areas of cancer awareness 1 2 and youth leadership and service, the Guam Harmony Lions Club engages in community development and improvement activities, such as: the annual coastal 3 cleanup; planting trees at Adacao Elementary School and Asan Beach Park; the 4 5 Diabetes Awareness Wave; the Airport Road cleanup; and feeding and providing entertainment to over one thousand (1,000) homeless people at the annual Salvation 6 7 Army Thanksgiving Day celebration; and WHEREAS, the Guam Harmony Lions Club's activities extend beyond 8 Guam's borders with the club twinning with the Seven Lakes Lions Club in the 9 Republic of the Philippines, to provide donations to help the typhoon victims in 10 11 Saipan, Chuuk, Yap, and the Philippines; and 12 WHEREAS, Guam and the Guam Harmony Lions Club have been well represented in international conventions and forums where the Guam Harmony Lions 13 Club had received international recognition for its programs and activities; and 14 WHEREAS, on October 25, 2015, the Guam Harmony Lions Club will 15 celebrate the Seventeenth (17<sup>th</sup>) Year Anniversary of its chartering; and 16 WHEREAS, along with the celebration of its anniversary, the Guam Harmony 17 18 Lions Club will also celebrate the significant achievement of standing as a sponsor of the Guam Serenity Lions Club, the first Leo Lions Club in District 204, and whose 19 members include twenty-four (24) former members of the Guam Harmony Lions 20 21 Club, Leo Club II, and young adults from the University of Guam; and 22 WHEREAS, the organizer of the Guam Serenity Lions Club is Lion Lynda 23 Tolan, First Vice District Governor, and the Charter President of the Guam Harmony Lions Club who, together with Lion Nilda Estampador, will serve as Guiding Lions 24 for the next two (2) years; now therefore be it 25

1 **RESOLVED,** that I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, 2 on behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate the Guam Harmony Lions Club on the occasion of the Seventeenth (17<sup>th</sup>) Year Anniversary of its charter, and recognize the 3 Guam Harmony Lions Club for its many years of outstanding service to Guam and its 4 people; and does further commend the Guam Harmony Lions Club for its sponsorship 5 of the newly formed Guam Serenity Lions Club, the first Leo Lions Club in the Lions 6 7 Club International District 204; and be it further 8 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Lion 9 10 Loisa Cabuhat, President of the Guam Harmony Lions Club; to Lion Neil Tirador, 11 Charter President of the Guam Serenity Lions Club; to Lion Lynda Tolan, First Vice 12 District Governor and Charter President of the Guam Harmony Lions Club; to Lion Daniel Yang, the Lions Club International District 204 Governor; and to the 13 14 Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 20<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF ØCTOBER 2015.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary